
KILLIN NEWS
KILLIN & DISTRICTKILLIN & DISTRICT COMMUNITYCOMMUNITY NEWSPNEWSPAPERAPER
Price £1     Issue 1Price £1     Issue 1111   1   August 2009August 2009



Killin NNews
DEADLINES

Issue 112:
Advertising

4th Sept 
Copy 

11th Sept

Editorial
An article on planning page 32 mentions that while most of
Killin is in a conservation area new building development in
the vicinity of Killin could be allowed in those areas where
planning jurisdiction comes under Stirling Council.  Could
Glen Lochay and the area leading up to the Perth Council
border become an extension to the village?  Killin is just in
the Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park with its
perimeter abutting Stirling Council and close to Perth
Council areas.  The community is a major stakeholder in
any development and needs to be represented.  It is
understandable that holistic plans for the development of
Killin are difficult to achieve but cooperation between all
parties is vital for a sustainable outcome for the future of
Killin and environs.  Adding local opinions to this mix
requires an element of dedication by local people, for
example to travel to remote venues for consultation
exercises at the expense of work, to find, read and fully
understand the complex presentations in remote offices or
on line and to send personal opinions in to the various
planning authorities.  Planning controls are important for the
future prosperity and viability of businesses.  Killin is a
special case for many reasons not least because the three
planning authorities each have differing agendas with
consultations at different times.  
The Community Futures consultation identified the need for
a local business support scheme and business action group.
Such a group would be in a strong position to support the
Killin Community Council and represent the planning needs
of the village to help it to achieve a sustainable future.
While individual businesses in Killin are fully taken up with
day to day activity, working hard to survive and develop,
much could be achieved by joining forces to establish a
consensus on planning matters.  
The representatives of the National Park and Stirling Council
both wish for what is best for Killin but being remote, not
living and working here, not being part of the community
they, in common with many others who make plans for
Killin, do not understand what "living in Killin" is all about.
The responsibility lies with us, the people of Killin, to inform
them of what we want in terms of local planning.  The
National Park communicates with adjoining councils and is
represented on their committees that deal with housing
strategy and development.  It is a pity that the Stirling
Council consultation came separately from that of the Park.
I am informed that comments made in reply to one will be
shared but still feel it is worth while replying to them all.
Maybe the time has come to develop a simpler way to talk
to communities and identify local needs.                     WA

Editorial Policy Statement

The Killin News is a free community newspaper
produced and distributed every two months by
volunteers to households and businesses in Killin and
district.  The aim of those involved is to produce an
informative, accurate and entertaining journal for
those who live, work and visit in this area.  Letters
and articles published in the newspaper do not
necessarily reflect the views of the Production
Committee and they reserve the right to shorten,
edit or not publish any item.  Contributions will be
attributed to the author.  Vested interests will be
declared where applicable.  Articles should be
between 200 and 300 words, photos in high quality
and the content should be original work relevant to
Killin and environs. All personal emails are
acknowledged by a reply.  If you do not receive a
reply please contact us by phone or drop the article
in the office letterbox.

Production Committee
Gina Angus, Willie Angus, Jim Beattie 

Allan Chisholm, Judy Forster 
Dani Grant, Angus Inglis 

Margaret MacIver 
Kay Riddell, Liz Stevens 

To advertise in the Killin News
Advertising Rates from £12    
Contact Tel: 01567 820298           

Adverts are accepted in good faith and we cannot be
held responsible for the goods and services

advertised  

Web sites:   www.killin.info and
www.killinnews.co.uk

e-mail:  killin.news[at]madasafish.com
editorial[at]killinnews.co.uk
adverts[at]killinnews.co.uk

Address: Main Street, Killin  FK21 8UW  
Office Phone : 01567 820014               

Front Page:  “Archie”  Page 5 

2

MAUREEN H. GAULD
&

The Killin Gallery
WW ii dd ee RR aa nn gg ee oo ff  

AA nn tt ii qq uu ee ss,, 
FF ii nn ee AA rr tt  && CC uu rr ii oo ss 

oo nn  DD iiss pp ll aa yy

Craiglea, Main Street, Killin
Tel: (01567) 820 475 - Shop

820605 - House



3

INDEX
Aberfeldy Bus Service 5
Ads Index 39
Agricultural Society 6
Angling 25
Archie 5
Bob MacGregor Memorial Trial 16
Brownies 30
Celebrations 35
Clanscape 5
Community Partnership 13
Computer Corner 14
Crossword 38
Doors Open Days 37
Editorial 2
Falls of Dochart Retirement Home 38
Fire update 20
Health 'n' Safety 36
Herb Society 6
Inglis Farewell 27
KAT 7
Killin Community Council 4
Killin Golf Club 22
Killin Show 20
Kindrochit Quadrathlon 21
Lawn Bowls 23
Letters 28
Local Planning Applications 31
Loch Ness Marathon 18
McLaren High School 18
Mervyn's Weather 15
Mobile Library 37
New Cycling Guide 33
Nursery 19
Payroll Lottery 5
Qpod 19
SDA Mental Health 34
Stirling Local Plan 32
Strathfillan by the Way 8
Tennis 24
The Old Mill 3
Think About It 27
Tractor Run 20
War Memorial 25
What's On 39
Where is the Magic Wand? 34
Which Bin 39

TTOMOM MMURPHYURPHY
FFENCINGENCING C CONTRACTONTRACTOROR
Over 20 years of experience and knowledge

in all types of  fencing, from farming to
domestic.

Conforming to British standards & quality assured.
Telephone 01567 820308

Mobile: 07870 294640

CALL FOR A FREE QUOTATION NOW

H o m e H a i r st y l i n g 
b y  M a r g a r e t

Have your hair styled 
by a professional

in the convenience of
your own home

Tel 01877 330397

As most readers will be aware, it
was announced in early Spring that
the Breadalbane Folk Lore Centre in
the Old Mill at the Bridge of Dochart
was to be closed with immediate
effect.   Such was the concern of the
community that Stirling Council
decided to open it after Easter but
just for this summer and with
reduced hours.  The present use of
the building as a Tourist Information
Centre and Folklore Museum no
longer attracts enough paying
visitors to cover the cost of running
the building and numbers are
continuing to fall this season, so it

cannot continue as it is.
At the beginning of June two
members of the Killin Community
Council and two members of the
Killin and Ardeonaig Trust (KAT) met
representatives of Stirling Council's
Tourism, Marketing and Rural
Development Service and Stirling
District Tourism Ltd. to discuss what
happens next.  Stirling Council, who
own the building, could sell it or
lease it to the community through
KAT but only if it could used for a
project which would be self
financing.  In June/July a leaflet was
distributed in the village asking for
ideas and this provoked a number of
interesting suggestions and much
discussion.  A majority felt that:
1 Nobody wants to see the Mill
closed 
2 A Tourist Information Centre is
vital to the village BUT it should be
a Killin Tourist Centre promoting
Killin's attractions, events and
businesses and the Mill is not
necessarily the best place for this
3 A Heritage Centre to display
various artefacts is still desirable

As we know that the present
combination of Tourist Centre and
Heritage Centre is not cost effective,
other ideas or combinations of ideas
have to be considered.   
Other suggestions (including some

which came after the deadline)
were:
Using the Mill to generate
electricity for various uses
(This has apparently been
investigated and is not possible)
Internet access
Library
After School Centre
Dentist
Railway Museum with history of
Callander-Oban and Killin Railway
Book Shop like the Watermill at
Aberfeldy
Permanent Charity Shop
Youth Club/chill zone for kids
Sales of local arts & crafts
Sales of upmarket Scottish
products
Café/Restaurant/tearoom with
heritage/local craft displays
(The building is not suitable for a
café/restaurant)
Killin News Office
National Trust Office
Park Ranger Office
Meeting rooms
Cinema
Casino
Gym
Sell the building for housing and
use money for Tourist Centre in
centre of village

The ideas that had then come in
were discussed at a second meeting
of the group and it was felt that
there was sufficient interest in the
building for Stirling Council to allow
more time to be given to finding a
solution.  The group is to be
widened to include, if possible,
representatives from the National
Park, the National Trust for Scotland
and someone with experience of
local tourism.  There is no quick and
easy answer and it may be that in
the end we have to think the
unthinkable to keep the building or
accept that it is sold.  Further ideas
are welcome.                         MM

What next for the Old Mill?



4

Ballechroisk Housing:  Tony
Teasdale of Rural Stirling Housing
and Glen Murray, Architect,
presented plans for six houses at
Ballechroisk.  Planning application
has been made.  Work should begin
at the end of the financial year and
take a year.
Resignation:  Darren Webster has
resigned as he is leaving the village.
There are now two vacancies which
will be filled at the elections for the
Council due this autumn.
Killin News reports of
Community Council meetings :
The official Community Council
Minutes are sent to Stirling Council
and not the reports that appear in
the Killin News.
Village Officer:  No action has
been taken by Stirling Council who
say that no-one has come forward
for the job, although at least two
people have submitted their names
as candidates.  Stirling Council to be
asked to stop wasting time and
either make the appointment or say
they will not do so.
Roads:  The Roads Department say
that the repairers are contracted for
two years and should remedy any
defects in the work.  They will be
contacted by Cllr Ffinch about
inspection and repair.  A hole in the
pavement by Monemore was
subsiding again after a recent
‘repair’.
Old Mart:  Rubbish remains after
six years and the place is becoming
a refuse dump.  The builder claims it
is still a building site so materials
can be left there.   Cllr Ffinch to find
out how long this claim is valid when
no building work is taking place.
Play Park:  Cats cannot be kept
out.  There are no plans for
upgrading the area.  Claire Noble
has been asked to collect
suggestions for upgrading which will
be costed and a grant applied for to
upgrade the facilities.
National Park:  The LLTNP is not

joining up with the Cairngorms NP
but there will be small boundary
changes in the southern part.   Any
objections should be sent to the
Scottish Parliament. 
Turning Circle:  Some coaches are
still turning at the top of the village.  
Gents toilet: This was vandalised
at Easter but in spite of frequent
reminders Stirling Council has not
arranged repair.  Cllr Ffinch to find
out who is responsible but if nothing
is done, the work will be done
locally and Stirling Council billed.
Bench at Manse Road:  In
progress
KAT:  Killin Cutting Carbon:  The
grant application has gone in and a
reply is expected soon.
Silver Cottage:  Feasibility study
completed and positive.
Folklore Centre:  After meetings
between representatives of KCC,
KAT, Stirling District Tourism and
Stirling Council and the circulation of
a leaflet asking for ideas for the Mill,
Stirling Council felt enough interest
had been shown for them to
consider selling or renting the Mill to
the community through KAT but only
if it could be used for something
which would be financially viable.
Representatives from the National
Park, the National Trust and local
tourism will be asked to join the
group to see if a viable solution can
be found.  The cost of ‘moth-balling’
the building would also be
investigated.
Out of School Care:  Discussions
are ongoing.
Dog Warden: One letter of
complaint has been received and
passed to the police.
McLaren Hall:   Anthony Dowling
and Don Allan met with the McLaren
Hall Trustees who were unable to
comment on the eviction as it is an
ongoing legal matter.  Don said they
had provided satisfactory answers to
various questions but no further
details were given apart from the

fact that Trustees of the Hall are
appointed by invitation only.
Anyone with questions should raise
them at the Hall AGM in the autumn
or directly to the Trust Chairman,
Colin McRae.  The petition presented
to the Trust/Management Committee
had not been replied to as there was
no address on the accompanying
letter.
Area Health/New Hospital:  A
recent meeting highlighted again
many problems – lack of transport,
slip road access, no helipad and
ambulance availability.  The local
councils were sending a joint letter
to the Scottish Health Minister about
the lack of recognition of these
problems.  No discussion about the
Ambulance Service consultation with
patients took place but this will be
publicised.  (See page 36)
Scottish Native Woods Project:
KCC agreed to support an
application for financial support to
train 4 local applicants as river
wardens in Glen Lochay, Glen Lyon,
Strathfillan & Glen Dochart.
Breadalbane Park:  Stirling Council
has raised the bond for the Highland
Games use of the Park and the Killin
Show from £500 to £1000 to cover
damage, although none had been
done last year by the Highland
Games and the Show damage had
been repaired locally.
This would be queried with Stirling
Council.
Village signs:  There is a lack of
signs, particularly at the top of the
village, giving information about
what was available in Killin.  The
ownership of various noticeboards
would be clarified.  A sign for
Monemore was missing and should
be replaced.
Next meeting:  Tuesday 8th
September 7.30 School

Killin Community Council Meeting July 14th



5

Rob Roy
HOMES

Specialists in the supply,
design and manufacture of
timber frame homes and

commercial buildings

Rob Roy Homes
Comrie

Perthshire

Tel: (01764) 670424
Fax: (01764) 670419

Email: 
mail@robroyhomes.co.uk

Hairdressing
at Home
Reasonable Rates

Every Monday and Thursday

Phone Bruce
01877 331212

I noticed one day that the stag (now
named Archie) was missing from the
wall in Killin Library.  Where was he,
I asked Kay.  The Council have
taken him, was the answer.  Where
to, I wondered.  So off Kay went to
find out.  Archie had been sent off
to an Edinburgh auction house to be
auctioned off to some uncaring non-
Killin person!  This will not do, I
decided, and I asked if Archie could
be brought back to Killin, as Killin is
where he belongs and not some
large house in Edinburgh.  Kay
asked if I had a wall big enough to
put him on.  Oh yes, I said, I have
just the place where he will be safe,
dry warm and in good company.
Good, then we will get him back.
So back to Killin Archie came and he
is safe and sound on the wall in
Grants Laundry for all to see - better
than being in some lonely old town
house.          Pamela Farquharson

Archie saved!

Caber Coaches Service 93 will
provide four journeys each way on
Saturdays up to and including
Saturday 3rd October 2009.  As well
as enabling local links including
some journeys which will also serve
Fortingall, Service 93 is timed to
connect at Killin with Scottish
Citylink Service 973 to Oban.  Perth-
Aberfeldy-Killin-Perth round trips are
also possible by using Stagecoach
Perth Service 23. 
Caber Coaches 01887 820090
Council’s Public Transport Unit on
0845 3011130.

is coming soon
Sunday August 9th 

12 noon - 4pm
Breadalbane Park

Back for a sixth year
Clanscape keeps on growing 

Have a go at archery 
soap making, willow working

carving, natural dyeing
flycasting, greenwood-working

and much more 
Check out a highland

encampment 
Listen to tall tales

small stories 
soothing music 

step inside a yurt 
Learn more about 

bee keeping, brewing 
and herbal lore 
Discover a more
sustainable life 

Local displays and
information!

This free event is suitable 
for all the family

NP Lochearnhead office 
Tel 01389 722600

Short of funds?  Need new
equipment?  Then why not contact
the CFSLA Payroll Lottery at
www.cfslalottery.org.uk and apply
for the equipment that your local
community group or charity needs.
The committee annually donates
over £8000 to community groups in
Stirling, Falkirk & Clackmannanshire
council areas from the profits of its
monthly payroll lottery.  It also has
a stock of equipment which the
groups can borrow for free.   More
information on request from
contacts on the website.

Aberfeldy-Killin
Summer Bus Service

CFSLA Payroll Lottery



6

The herb border has
been wonderful this
season and full of
colour, texture and scent.  Hopefully
you have been capturing some of
these for later use in the year.
Every plant has an optimum period
for harvesting its leaves, flowers,
seeds or roots and this is an
ongoing process that is time and
weather oriented. Salad leaves are
best picked when young and
enjoyed straight away. The
aromatic evergreens like rosemary,
sage, thyme and savory are best
harvested just before flowering as
are basil, mint, marjoram and
lovage.  Most flowers are best
collected when just opening and
seeds like fennel, dill, caraway and
coriander when brown and dry, just
before they drop.
Whether you dry, freeze or put your
herbs in oil or vinegar, label and
date them and then use them
throughout the year.  Herbs are
ideal for enjoying to the fullest from
seed, young transplants, full growth
and then harvesting and preparation
for continued use well past the
growing season.

Patty Hope

Heart of Scotland 
Herb Society

The Annual Sheep Shearing
Competition was held at Auchlyne
Farm on Friday 3rd July. There was
a great turn out of competitors, 26
machine shearing and 14 hand
shearing. Winners were:
Machine Section Open
1st - Calum Shaw
2nd -  David Higginson
3rd - Sandy Taylor
Local
1st -  Sandy Taylor
2nd - Donald MacKenzie
3rd -  Rab Webster
Young Farmers
1st -  Calum Shaw
2nd - Jimmy Wright
3rd - Sandy McKellor

Killin and District 
Agricultural Society 

Hand Section
Open
1st -  Donald McColl
2nd - Peter McDiarmid
3rd -  Calum Shaw
Local 
1st -  Peter McDiarmid
2nd - Ewan Cameron
3rd -  Dick Steven
Young Farmers
1st -  Calum Shaw
2nd - Jimmy Wright
3rd -  Angus Webster
K Taylor & Son Prize for best in
both sections - Calum Shaw
Oldest Competitor - Dick Steven



7

MACFARLANE
GRAY

Insurance Services Chartered Accountants
Financial Services

Macfarlane Gray House, 
Castlecraig Business Park, 
Springbank Road, Stirling, 

FK7 7WT (t) 01786 451745

Ancaster Business Centre, Callander, 
FK17 8EA (t) 01877 331700

11 Shillinghill, Alloa, Clackmannanshire, FK10
1JT (t) 01259 217000

Email info@macfarlanegray.co.uk

MacFarlane Gray Financial Services is a member of IFA
Network Ltd 

regulated by the Financial Services Authority

CruachanCruachan
RestaurantRestaurant

Open Open All Day forAll Day for
Homebaking 

Snacks 
Lunches 

& Evening Meals

Parties Welcome

01567 82030201567 820302

Killin Cutting Carbon
The bid for this project has been
sent to the Carbon Challenge Fund
(CCF) and the outcome is awaited.
Since we started to model the
project on a previous project that
achieved funding the rules have
changed.  It is no longer possible for
all households to receive free cavity
wall and loft insulation other than
those on benefits and the over 70s.
However we have applied to another
fund, ScottishPower Energy People
Trust, for funding to benefit all who
fall into the category 'fuel poverty',
approximately 50% of whom will not
be eligible for free insulation.  The
definition of fuel poverty is when a
household needs to spend more
than 10% of  household income on
all domestic fuel use including
appliances to heat the home to an
adequate level of warmth.  This will

also include the fitting of
draftproofing.  
Under the CCF application we have
sought to train and employ, part
time, two domestic energy assessors
to support future carbon saving
(money saving) ventures.  
Businesses and those who wish to
explore other ways of saving energy
or microgeneration will be able to
discuss this with our partner,
Strathclyde and Central Energy
Saving Scotland advice centre
(ESSac) who can explain the many
ways in which grants and support
can be acquired.  For example,
businesses can receive interest free
loans for energy saving procedures
repaid over four years.  Much of the
cost of repayment can be achieved
in savings made in energy use.
The results of the applications
should be decided in early August
and if successful, a launch meeting
will be held and work starts shortly
after that.                              WA

Silver Cottage
The Feasibility Study on running a
Thrift Shop in Silver Cottage has
now been completed. It is very
positive and gives full details of
what would be needed for the
building and the best way of running
the business.  KAT is now in a
position to start applying for grants.
The amount applied for to buy Silver

The Killin & Ardeonaig
Community Development

Trust

Stirling Tenants Assembly is holding
a coffee morning in the Guide Hall,
Glebe Crescent, Stirling, on
Saturday 15th August.  This is
entirely free to all tenants and is an
opportunity to come along, meet
with tenants from other areas and
enjoy a free cup of coffee or tea
with some home baking to boot.
The Annual General Meeting this
year will be held in the King Robert
Hotel, Whins of Milton, Stirling, on
Saturday 12th September from
10.00am to 2.00pm.  A crèche is
available and a buffet lunch will be
provided.  Speakers are: Anne
McGuire MP, Carol Hamilton,
Tenancy Services, Stirling Council,
and a member of the new Income
Maximisation Team.  Information
stalls will be available.  Come along
and hear the latest in Housing
topics.  To register for the crèche
and lunch call 

Catriona Rowley
Tenants Support Project 

01786 432298

Stirling 
Tenants Assembly

Cottage is based on the present
market value and negotiations are
currently underway with the owner
to buy the property for the village.

MM



Community Council
meetings 

June 8th and July 14th
The AGM was held on June 8th and
the current Office Bearers were all
re-elected namely:-
John Riley, Chairperson
Joyce Russell, Vice-Chairperson
Mary Anderson, Treasurer 
Moira Robertson, Secretary. 
Roads
Proposed plans for traffic calming in
Tyndrum were shown at a meeting
in May in Tyndrum between Jim
Withers, Transport Scotland and
Derek Donald, TranServ and
Community Councillors.  We were
told that there is no prospect of a
30mph limit in Tyndrum due to rules
regulating speed limits which must
now be self-policing.  A review of all
speed limits in the UK is proposed
and these may include introducing
self-policing dependent on the
average speed.  Moira has asked
Anne McGuire MP to find out more
about this review.
At the CC meeting we agreed to
accept the plans with the proviso
that we do not want Gaelic on the
signs because it is confusing and
dangerous. However, Derek
informed us that it is a Ministerial
Commitment that signs on Trunk

Roads in the North West Unit are
bilingual.  A contract was completed
last year from Inverness to Tarbet to
renew all green signs as bilingual
signs, and gateway signs are to be
bilingual when they are renewed.
The Consultation on the Adoption of
the National Model Scheme for
Establishment of Community
Councils was discussed and a
response has been sent to Stirling
Council.
Andrew Hunter, Transerve, says that
the zebra crossing will be installed
at the bridge area in front of the
village hall in Crianlarich. He will
contact us once the detailed design
is completed to give us an idea of
likely time scale for construction.
The school will be kept informed
throughout. 
Planning
Ref No LT/2009/0157/DET/S Date
Valid 23 June 2009 Proposal
Variation in condition 2 of planning
permission ref: LT/2002/0269/DET/S
to disassociate the caravan site from
the planning unit and the
requirements of the planning
condition which restricts the
occupation of the site manager's
dwelling house to a person, or
dependents of a person, solely or

mainly employed in the caravan
park.  Location, By The Way Caravan
Park, Station Road, Lower Tyndrum
Applicant Mr James Kinnell, Rowan
Cottage Lower Station Road
Tyndrum 
Application Type Detailed Consent
Expected Decision Level DEL
Planning Ref No
LT/2009/0004/DET/S Officer Date
Valid 2 February 2009 Proposal
Proposed erection of 3 No. chalets
for toilets/shower/laundry block,
office/reception block and staff
accommodation, formation of new
internal road, additional parking
area and bin area Location Pine
Trees Leisure Park, Station Road
Lower, Tyndrum  Applicant Mr & Mrs
George McNaughton, Site 20 Kilmory
Industrial Estate Lochgilphead Argyll
PA31 8RR Application Type Detailed
Consent Date Decision Issued 29
June 2009 Decision Approve with
Conditions
Playpark
At the June CC meeting Councillor
Paul Owens took note that the
playpark and kickaround area in
Tyndrum required maintenance and
this has now been done. He also
noted that the grass at the
cemeteries has not been cut this
year and has still not been done.
Callander Leisure Centre
Paul told us that there are
difficulties between SC and the
Callander Leisure Centre concerning
repair and maintenance
responsibilities. The new SC
administration wants to tender this
to the PLP organisation that built the
new parts of McLaren High School; it
would be a 30 year contract and
because the organisation is profit
making, would be costly. This issue
has yet to be resolved.
The Service Level Agreement
between SC and Callander Leisure
Centre is 3 years out of date. Paul
put forward a motion for its renewal
and this was passed by the Council.

8

Plants for the garden

G a t e h o u s e  NN u r s e r y
Autumn bedding, pansies, wallflowers etc, 

herbaceous plants, and shrubs.
Spring Flowering Bulbs

Stockist of SEER Rockdust
Gatehouse Nursery is situated 2 miles south of Aberfeldy on the Crieff road (A826)

Tel: 01887 820472      www.gatehousenursery.co.uk
We Now Sell and Redeem National Garden Gift Vouchers

Firewood-Seasoned Hardwood Logs 
in Bags or Trailer Load

Chartered
Physiotherapist

Doreen  MacKinnon-Taylor
M.C.S.P.,  H.T.

Manipulation ---- Massage
General  Physiotherapy

Daytime or Evening Appointments

St. Blanes,
Lochearnhead,
Perthshire.
FK19 8NS             

Tel: 01567-830-205       

E-Mail: doreen.physio@btinternet.com    

No job too Big
No job too Small

Call Arthur he does them all

Go on and make that call

Tel: 01567 829068
Mob: 07789383329

Distance
no object

Gardening and grasscutting
Tree Pruning
Exterior Painting
Chimney Sweeping
Gutters
Removals and House Cleaners
Rubbish Uplifted
Handy Man
Scrap Cars - Uplifted free

Strathfillan - 

Crianlarich Store
Licensed General Store
& Post Office

Best Value Locally!
Come and see our range of

special offers.
open 8am - 6pm 7 days!

Bryan & Isla Craig
Tel 01838 300245 fax 01838 300371
email shop@crianlarichstore.co.uk



9

THE FABRIC STUDIO
Specialists in Design & Make Up of Curtains

Blinds, Upholstery & all Soft Furnishings
Huge Range of Modern & Traditional Fabrics

Complete Curtain Service, including Free Measuring & Quotes
Fabrics Brought to Your Home

Friendly Staff, delighted to help & advise

Drummond St, Comrie 01764 670921
Mon, Tue, Thur, Fri 9.30 - 5.00 Sat 9.30 - 1.00

What’s on Offer at Killin Library
DVDs DVDs 

Hire 3 DVDs for the price of 2
2 day hire and Weekend 3 day hire

Children’s weekly
Internet Access Free

NEW COLOUR PHOTOCOPIER
Opening Hours:

Mon. : 10 - 1 & 2 - 5 ; Tue. & Fri: 10 - 1 & 3 - 7; Wed: 2 - 5; Thur:  Closed
Flexible learning - including computing - Thur. afternoon

Tel:  01567 820 571          E-Mail: killinlibrary@stirling.gov.uk

“By The Way”

Skip
Alan Smailes has been approached
about the possibility of having a skip
in the village one day a month. This
would alleviate the pressure on the
skip in Killin.  Cameron Taylor will
email Cllr. Jim Thomson to enquire.
Scottish Ambulance Strategy
Alan, Moira and Joyce Russell will
prepare a draft response to the
Scottish Ambulance Service
consultation on Our Future Strategy
Strathfillan Housing Group
Members of the Strathfillan Housing
Group have been attending
workshops to discuss the draft
Housing Bill.  The main components
are to limit the Right to Buy, to
consolidate the position of the
Scottish Housing Regulator and a
new Social Housing Charter 

Strathfillan Community
Development Trust 
Saplings Summer
Programme
Our summer activities
programme for 8 to 13 year
olds has had a very successful
second year with another fun-
packed programme including
orienteering, arts and crafts and a
day exploring the sea side among
the activities.  Thankfully the

weather was kinder and the midges
less fierce this year.  Our thanks to
all the day leaders who spend a
good deal of time preparing for their
days as well as leading their activity
with good humour and enthusiasm.
Strathfillan Life Long Learning
Centre
Do yourself a favour by improving
your job prospects in these tough
times through the varied range of
courses available on your doorstep! 
A well presented, modern CV can
help you stand out from the crowd.
So why not come to the Café and
refresh yours - we're happy to help.
You can even grab a grant!!
Heather Hamilton is your friendly,
helpful tutor and she will be more
than happy to answer any questions
you may have about what's on offer
at Tyndrum Hall.
The Internet/Learning Café is open

on Tuesdays and Fridays from 11am
until 4pm.
Breadalbane Art 
Calling All Artists
Once again we are holding an
exhibition in Tyndrum Village Hall
and are advertised in the Perthshire
Open Studios Guide.  The show will
run from Saturday 5th September to
Sunday 13th September.  The hall
will be open to take delivery of
entries from Tuesday August 25th
until Tuesday 2nd September 10am-
4pm.
Work submitted can be in any
medium and on any subject.
Work should be ready to hang with
the artist's details and price, if for
sale, clearly marked on the back.  A
commission of 30% will be charged
on sales.
Growing Our Own?
As readers will be aware there has
been, in some part due to the credit
crunch, renewed interest in
becoming more self sufficient in
local food production.  
Communities across the country are
looking at the development of
allotments, reclaiming waste ground,
sharing gardens and planting
community orchards etc.
We would like to find out what
interest there is across the
Breadalbane area in developing
community gardens and plots, so
please get in touch. 

Joyce Russell 
Development Officer

01838 400 545
strathfillancdt@btconnect.com



10



11

The Coach House Hotel
Killin

Tel: 01567 820349 

Home cooked meals 
(served all day until 8pm)

Accommodation
Bar with pool table

Real Ales
Live Music Fridays & Saturdays Mrs B. A. Redden

B. Optom.

11 Bank Street
Aberfeldy

PH15 2BB
Tel/ Fax 01887 829756

SINGLE VISION GLASSES FROM OUR

NEW ICY RANGE

£75 COMPLETE

Please phone for an appointment and further details

PITLOCHRY OPTICIANS (01796) 474004
ABERFELDY OPTICIANS (01887) 829756

QUALITY AND VALUE FROM YOUR LOCAL OPTICIAN

“Strathfillan By The Way”

Exit Youth Group
Everyone at Exit Youth Group has
had a brilliant year.  As well as our
new recruits we have a new leader,
Janice Christie, who joined Lorna
Murray in overseeing the youth
project.  The group took part in
many new activities; Members of
Rock Stirling visited and taught
modern dance and our group
members also took part in the
'Stirling Shorts' short film project
where acting talents were discovered
in addition to the many other skills
learned.  The group took a day trip
to Abernethy Trust, Ardeonaig where
everyone had a wonderful time
taking part in the various activities
on offer.  To end the year we had a
BBQ at Mansfield Park in Tyndrum.
Everyone had a fantastic evening
with a visit from the fire brigade, a
bouncy castle (with thanks to
Janice), rounders, circus skills and
face painting and a final chance to
spend an evening with all their
friends.  Thanks to the Real Food
Cafe for supplying delicious chips, to
the committee who have been
fantastic and to the many others who
supported the group.  We would also
like to thank the current members for
a wonderful session and invite any
new faces to join the new session!  

Jennifer Gilchrist

Enjoying a meal on its
summer trip before
going to hear the Fair
City Singers, a choir of
children up to the age
of 17 years who were
celebrating their 25th
anniversary at St
Matthews Church
Perth. The concert was
excellent and enjoyed
by all

Strathfillan Lunch Club

The West Highland Way -
Scotland's Premier Long
Distance Route
The West Highland Way links
Scotland's greatest: from its largest
city, by its longest loch to the foot of
its highest mountain, the West
Highland Way journeys through some
of the finest scenery that Scotland
has to offer.  Starting from the
outskirts of Glasgow, the Way passes
through the heart of Loch Lomond &
the Trossachs National Park, by
woodland and glen, moorland and
mountain finally to reach the
crowning glory of Ben Nevis.
The route echoes with the stories of
the past as it follows historic routes-
making use of drove roads, military

roads built by troops to help control
the Jacobite Clans, old coaching
roads and disused railway lines.
Red deer on the hill, golden eagles
soaring over the tops and the elusive
feral goats left behind by long-gone
communities are just some of the
Scottish wildlife that can be seen
along the Way.
The pupils of Crianlarich and Killin
Primary Schools got an opportunity
to sample some of these delights in
mid-June.  Prior to their sponsored
walk all the students spent a day
learning about the West Highland
Way from the National Park Ranger
Service.  The children were given a
presentation on the route; we
chatted about the Scottish Outdoor
Access Code and challenged the



12

Ally Baird Ltd
BUILDING & ROOFING SERVICES
Roofs / Extensions/ Maintenance / Renovations

All Trades Supplied
No job too small, free estimates

all work fully guaranteed
Tel: 01877 330389

Mobile: 07833 312346

John Morris Safety Ltd
John Morris

Dip2OSH CMIOSH MIIRSM MinstLM MaPS AMIQA
Chartered Health and Safety Practitioner

REHIS Health & Safety Certificate - 1 day £60 pp
REHIS Food Hygiene Certificate - 1 day £60 pp
Source of Competent Safety Advice, Fire Safety
Training, Emergency First Aid Training, Manual
Handling Training, Risk Assessments, Safety

Inspections or Audits

“Helping you to meet your legal
requirements”

If you would like more information, please contact:
Craignavie Farmhouse, Killin, Perthshire, FK21 8SJ

Tel: 01567 820787     mobile: 07866 514033      
email: john.morris787@virgin.net

pupils to think about what to put in
their rucksacks.
The day of the walk brought sunshine
and showers, more rain than sun.
Everyone assembled at Bridge of
Orchy station.  Some of the students
arrived by train others came by bus
or car.  The seven miles to Tyndrum
were covered in record breaking
time.  We met people from Germany
and Holland who were walking
towards Fort William and they were
most impressed by the whole school
outing.
Around 18,000 people complete the
route every year, taking an average
of a week to cover the 95 miles.
Believe it or not, the record time for
completing the whole route is close
to 17 hours!!!  The West Highland
Way is worth £3 million pounds to
the local economy and brings

together people, from all over the
world, to explore Scotland.
The National Park is responsible for
the maintenance of the route within
its boundaries. One recent volunteer
task managed to transform a section
of the route at the head of Glen

Falloch (just before the Crianlarich
spur).  Take one muddy section; add
some careful planning and
organisation, four Ranger staff,
eleven keen and willing volunteers, a
couple of power barrows, seven tons
of material; result a new section of
path.  
Useful links:  
www.lochlomond-trossachs.org
www.west-highland-way.co.uk
www.outdooraccess-scotland.com 

Gavin Skipper
Tel.01389 722040

Recently, all Crainlarich Primary School were
special event.  It took place on 24th April.  
the official opening of Crianlarich and Tyndr
Everybody from Crianlarich and Tyndrum Fir
photographers and people from the local co
listen to speeches and play in the fire trucks
a buffet in the local hall.  They were presen
was really nice and all the baking was home
really interesting!                                   

Visit To Crianlar

Strathfillan By The Way

Before 

After 



13

DDoonnnniiee MMaclleeoodd

TRE E SURGERY

&
LAN DSCAPI NG

Tigh Na Dalloch, Loch Earnhead,
Perthshire F K19 8PZ

Tel:  007890 5549879

The Community Partnership was
established by Loch Lomond and the
Trossachs National Park at the outset
of the Community Futures
Programme - many of you will have
taken part in the process of the
questionnaires, interviews and
workshops that produced your own
Community Action Plan.
The CP consists of community
representatives from the four areas
of the National Park, the National
Park, Local Authorities, SNH and the
Forestry Commission.

The Community Partnership has two
main purposes:
1  To address the common issues for   

the Park communities by 
encouraging working partnerships 
to develop solutions.

2  To support learning and 
networking amongst the varied 
communities in the Park.

The CP is a charitable company and
has the ability to seek funding, own
land and employ staff.
Projects championed by the CP
include the Apprenticeship
Programme, the Eco-Loo project and
the Breadalbane Arts project.  The
Partnership also organises and hosts
"The Gathering", the popular annual
get-together for the National Park
community groups.
Due to the resignations of CP board
members Alan Clarke from
Balquhidder and Fiona Kennedy from
Killin, the Community Partnership is
looking for 2 new directors to
represent the Breadalbane Area on
the board. 
The most important qualification
necessary is having the passion and
drive to help our community groups
and their volunteers make
Breadalbane an even better place to
live in!
For further details on joining the
Community Partnership contact 
iain@macinnes7invergoil.freeserve.co.uk 
01301 703 250 Mob. 0777 563 880

The Community Partnership
Needs You!

re invited to go to Crianlarich fire station for a
 We visited the fire station because it was

rum Fire Stations as Retained Stations.
re Stations came to it, as well as lots of

ommunity.  When we were there we got to
ks.  It was fun!  After that, the P7s stayed for
nted with a framed certificate.  The buffet
emade.  The whole day was exciting and

Rebecca Geddes Primary 4

rich Fire Station

ay”

Primary 7
leavers
Crianlarich

N
icky C

airns



14

For all of your home and business needs including:
* SPECIALIST IN SUPPORTING RURAL BUSINESSES
* Supply of leading brand hardware and software
* Monthly Support Contracts
* MOTs of equipment
* Fixing hardware and software problems
* Data backup and recovery
* Removal of viruses
* Broadband and Wireless network services 
* Commissioning new computers

APPROVED PARTNER

Don’t Fret – Help is at hand

Mark Lincoln – over 20 years professional computing expertise
Telephone: 0778 6633877 or 01567 820369

SPECIAL OFFERS on LAPTOPS and DESKTOPS
Including ACER, DELL, Fujitsu, HP, Lenovo & Sony

Y O U R CC O M P U T E R MM A N A G E R 
www.yourcomputermanager.co.uk 

Windows 7
Microsoft have announced that their
new operating system "Windows 7"
will be released on October 22nd.
This new softare promises to allow
simple connection to bluetooth
devices and to other computers in
your home/office.
Unfortunately, Microsoft have a poor
reputation for releasing unfit
operating systems and having to
repair bugs in their software after
release.  This results in poor
acceptance of the operating system
and leaves a bad feeling amongst
computer users.  When VISTA was
released, there were several
features which, although they were
technically good, were very
annoying to the user - for instance
the continual asking for permission
to run a perfectly acceptable
application.

I hope that Microsoft have learned
their lesson, but from bitter
experience I am sceptical of this
new product and will look forward to
testing it out over the next couple of
months.
Security Against Viruses and
Hackers
In order to give yourself the
maximum defense against viruses
and hackers, you must have good
security software installed.  It is not
sufficient just to have an anti-virus
application - you also need a firewall
and an anti-spam system.  A firewall
protects you from a hacker trying to
log on to your computer.  anti-virus
and anti-spam software protect
against infected emails and
websites. 
Even if you have these types of
protection installed and you keep
them up to date, you must also
allow your computer to download
patches from Microsoft - these
patches are usually to cure a flaw
within the operating system that
hackers use to access information
on your computer.
Rural Broadband - Support
Issues
I am glad to see that there has been
an improvement in the performance
of the Avanti satellite systems
deployed as part of the Scottish
Executive's Rural Broadband Project,
but I have been informed that there

can be long delays in getting broken
hardware fixed.  One case in
particular is where a local business,
fully dependent upon satellite
internet access, suffered from a
lightning strike which resulted in the
satellite system failing.  The first
available slot for an engineer visit
was 2 weeks after the fault was
raised.  This seems to me to be an
unacceptable delay and I wonder if
Avanti have bitten off more than
they can chew?

Mark Lincoln
07786 633877  
01567 820369

C o m p u t e r
o
r
n
e
r

Coffees & Homebaking
Homemade Soup
Snack Lunches

Main Meals

Shutters Restaurant
and Coffee Shop

Open Daily - 10am to 8 pm

Tel: 01567 820314



15

Spring 2009 has moved inexorably
into summer.  After a reasonable
April, May had not progressed very
far when a cold unsettled spell took
over.  This “blip” used to be known
as “The Gab of May” and occurs
fairly regularly.  The remainder of
May then was average in
temperature and somewhat wetter
than normal, though the last three
days produced a taste of Summer,
sunny and warm.  June complied
with the Buchan quote “The Coo
quak” the reasonably cold snap early
in the month, which was reckoned
to make the cows quake and shiver
when newly out to grass!  The last
days of the month brought warm
and humid conditions, thereby
vindicating to some extent the
prognostications of the weather
experts of a scorching summer!
Incidentally while Central and
Eastern Scotland experienced cool,
wet conditions early in the month,
with a biting east wind, Mull and the
Western Isles basked in idyllic
sunshine and clarity of visibility.
Due to increased rainfall and

generally higher temperatures and
humidity the “growth explosion” of
all types of scrub and undergrowth,
rushes and bracken etc., has been
extraordinary.  In 1946 I took a
photograph, looking into a glen in
County Donegal showing the
landscape, as one would expect in
hill country, uncompromisingly bare
and lacking in the cover, each croft,
dyke and fank, as well as water
course eminently visible.  A recent
visit in 2007 displayed an entirely
changed vista, roads and lanes over
hung with greenery, more like
Dorset than Donegal!  The same
syndrome has occurred here in
Perthshire.
At one time the county road-man
would keep his allotted stretch in
pretty good shape, off lets kept
open, verges and hedges trimmed,
fallen branches removed and so on.
Nowadays rare visits from a “hit
squad” in a truck seems to suffice.
In Summer a tractor-mounted
articulated strimmer trundles along
cutting the overgrown verges.  This
seems to work fairly well on

Motorways and
main roads, but
on unclassified
roads such as
south Loch
Tayside the
benefits are
decidedly limited,
steep banks  and roadside dykes
constrain any actual cutting to a
very narrow strip in some stretches
and nothing at all in others, while
the odd stone or stones knocked out
of a dyke sets the scene for a more
serious collapse.  Used vertically this
strimmer is employed to trim
hedges and branches alongside
roads, the resultant slashing and
chewing produces a raw, unkempt
and visually pollutant sight,
comparable in some senses to a
clear felled conifer wood, this latter
operation, which of course is most
necessary, is, until replanted or
naturally regenerated – a slow
process – a blot on the landscape.    

Mervyn K. Browne
Ardtalnaig 

M e r v y n ’s WW e a t h e r



16

TT oo ww nn  && CCoo uu nn tt rr yy  
CC aa tt ee rr ii nn gg aa nn dd

HH oosspp ii tt aa ll ii tt yy

Outside caterer for all events 
private or corporate, large or small

Don’t delay, Give us a call.
Carlotta Fraser 
01567 820999

or 07712 435465 (mobile)  
Ardlochay Lodge, Killin

An Outstanding Success
The Lanarkshire Motor Cycle Club
held the Third Annual Bob
MacGregor Memorial Trial in Killin on
6th and 7th June.  This is recognised
in trialling circles as 'one not to be
missed'.  The competitors ranged
from beginners of five years old to
veterans of over seventy.
The four routes in each section cater
for different levels of skill.  They
vary from through tree stumps, over
logs, up burn beds with running
water, to rock steps at a high level
on the crest of hills.  Between
sections the routes go through
wooded paths, swamps and bogs,
over moorland and along hill roads.
The scenery above Killin is breath-
taking and, as entrants say, it is
worth taking time out to appreciate
the view.  Finally there is a wide
variety of locations for the sections,
including, for the first time, the Falls
of Dochart, each providing a fresh
challenge to the riders, and on the
second day changes are made with
some sections altered and brand
new sections introduced.  All agree
this trial is very challenging and fair,
a tribute to Clerk of the Course,
Bobby Lafferty.  It is also one of

very few in Britain where the riders
do not travel on public roads, and
has sections going up burns with
running water.
John Moffat, SACU Steward, paid
tribute to the hard work of the
Lanarkshire Club and Bobby Lafferty
for establishing the trial and
obtaining permission from
landowners.  The greatest challenge
facing the course planners is setting
up a large trial leaving minimal
ground disturbance behind.  The
Lanarkshire Club got it right on the
day.  Nothing is ever perfect and

'Sods Law' has a habit
of arising when least
expected.  The 'Piston
Broke' award is
awarded to the most
outstanding mishap.
This year young
Cameron was judged
the worthy winner.
He should have worn
his speedos instead of
leathers when he took
a dive into a pool. 
Equally outstanding is
the continued
involvement andRobert Lafferty Jnr

Jonathan Devlin



17

LUNCHES
EVENING MEALS

THE CAPERCAILLIE
Fully Licensed Restaurant and Rooms

RELAX BY OUR LOG FIRE AND VIEW OUR BEAUTIFUL GARDEN BY THE RIVER DOCHART
EXCELLENT SERVICE AND QUALITY HOME MADE FOOD

FOR BOOKING PHONE MYRA ON ;  01567 820355

BREAKFASTS
HOME BAKING

support of the MacGregor family.
Bob's daughters, Sheila and
Maureen, were joined by Maureen's
daughter Christine, along with
Diego, Sheila's son-in-law.  The local
MacGregors attending this year was
close to fifteen.  
Thanks to The Falls of Dochart Inn
for providing the Meeting and
Greeting session on Friday evening
and the Craigard Hotel for

sponsoring much needed
bottled water.  Thanks also to
the Police, Scottish Natural
Heritage and Historic Scotland
for their advice and assistance
in allowing the Falls of Dochart
to be used as a section on the
Saturday.
The local lads all stepped up a
class this year and showed
they were up to the challenge,
with Robert Lafferty Jnr. just
being pipped for third place in
Class B Schoolboy Route.
Many villagers turned out to
support the event.  The
Lanarkshire Club would like to
thank everyone for the
welcome and the help they
gave and especially to the
landowners who allowed the
trial to cross their land.  Plans
are already being made for
2010.  If you can help in any
way please make yourself
known to Bobby Lafferty.          

Alex Stewart

(photgraphs by Alex Stewart)

Local winners 
The Gordon MacGregor Memorial Cup
A Class Schoolboy Masters Route
1st  Andrew Anderson 27 Gas Gas 
2nd Jonathan Devlin    50 Sherco

Andrew Anderson



18

Do you need a new home in any of these areas?
Lochearnhead Killin Callander
Tyndrum Strathyre Balfron
Aberfoyle Drymen Buchlyvie
Kippen Gartmore Deanston

If so, Rural Stirling Housing Association may be
able to help.

The Association’s aim is to support rural
communities in north and west Stirling by providing

and managing affordable good quality homes for
people in housing need.

We currently have 450 homes for rent throughout
the Stirling Council area 

If you would like more details and an application
form contact

Rural Stirling Housing Association
Stirling Road, Doune
Tel: (01786) 841101      

E-mail: Enquiries@rsha.demon.co.uk

HOUSING ASSOCIATION

Registered as a Scottish Charity No SC037849

PIPER & CEILIDH
BAND

FOR ALL OCCASIONS

: Ceilidhs
: Funerals
: Weddings

Entire wedding packages can be
arranged : Ceilidh Band

Disco 
Champagne Reception
Photographer
Boat Trips
Fireworks

Contact Duncan on 0782 6227487
E.mail piperdunc@hotmail.com

30 years’ piping experience

KILLIN THYME

Debating teams from McLaren High,
Balfron High, Hermitage Academy
and Dunoon Grammar debated the
motion: "This House believes wind
farms should be banned in and
around the National Park".
Eilidh Shearer and Megan Rhys from
McLaren proposed the controversial
motion.  Up against fierce oppostion
from the other schools the girls
offered a passionate and well
researched rebuttal of their
opponents' arguments.  The
competition was judged by Rob Marrs
and John Duncan of the English
Speaking Union and Bruce Crawford
MSP who unanimously put the girls in
first place as well as a silver quaich
the girls received a cheque for £250
which is to be spent on an
environmental initiative within the

school.  Adding to the spirit of the
competition the girls were also given
£100 of "Go Ape" Vouchers so that
they can enjoy the more adventurous
side of living in the National Park. 

Aberfeldy Mod
Congratulations to the following
pupils who gained places in the
Aberfeldy Mod on Saturday 13 June.
Class 71 (13-18yrs) Gaelic Song
1st Lauren Third S3 
2nd Lucie Ronald S4    
3rd Hazel Wyllie S5
Class 72 (under 18) 
Strathspey & Reel
1st    Lauren Third S3
Class 73 (under 18) Slow Air & March
1st Lauren Third S3
2nd Hazel Wyllie S5
3rd Georgia Third    P5 Killin 

Healthy Eating Awards
The school continues to remain top of
the leader board in the Healthiest
Schools league table with an average
of 1,074 points per head.  Healthy
Eating Rewards were presented to 20
pupils in the school including Hazel
Wyllie, Jinny Dowling and Scott
Thomson from Killin.

Yvonne King

Triumph at the National
Park Debating
Competition

Loch Ness Marathon
On October 4th I am
going to run in the
Loch Ness Marathon.
In order to help
motivate me through
the endless miles of
training and get  me
through the actual
marathon itself, I have
decided to raise money
for MacMillan Cancer Support - an
organisation close to my heart. 
The link below takes you through to
my sponsorship page.
www.justgiving.com/islacampbell1
MacMillan Cancer Support do some
great stuff and any support you can
provide would be much appreciated.
Sponsorship forms will be available
in News First, MacGregors and
Shutters Restaurant from August
Many thanks.                  

Isla Campbell

MM cc LL aa rr ee nn  HH ii gg hh  SScc hhooooll



19

TRUST HOUSING ASSOCIATION LTD
A Registered Scottish Charity No SC 009086

Scottish Housing Regulator Registered No HEP 143

Trust Housing Association provides rented sheltered accomodation for the over
60s, and currently have vacancies at Ballechroisk Court, Killin.

This development has a resident co-ordinator, communal lounge, laundry and guest
bedrooms for tenants’ visitors. All flats are self -contained and are all linked to a
central alarm centre.  Tenants can enjoy regular social activities in the development
as well as organised outings. For futher information and an information pack ,

please contact
Mary Munro, Housing Assistant .

Trust Housing Association Ltd
12, New Mart Road 

Edinburgh EH14 1RL
Tel : 0131 444 4955 E:mail mmunro@trustha.org.uk

or Margaret Fenna, Sheltered Housing Co-ordinator
Ballechroisk Court ,  KILLIN FK21 8TD
Tel : 01567 820206  Website : trustha.org.uk

We say goodbye to 21 of our
children who are moving up to
primary one.  This year they are
going to 5 different primary schools.
We wish them all well as they move
onto the next step in their learning.
Thank you to everyone who
supported the Crianlarich Parent's
Group car boot sale on Sunday 12th
July.  This was very well attended
and raised over £500.
Thanks also to PC Fleming who very
kindly came and chatted to the
children about road safety and
demonstrated how to use the
crossing safely.  This was greatly

enjoyed by all.
Now that summer is upon us we
have been busy in the nursery.  We
have had local outings, including a
visit to Alex's garden, local walks in
the community and local woodland.
We have also been tidying our
garden in Killin and are starting out
on our journey to becoming an ECO
nursery.
Crianlarich nursery would like to
thank Crianlarich Fire Station for a
great afternoon.  The children had a
wonderful time and really enjoyed
their visit as you can see from the
photo.            Lorraine Pritchard

Killin and Crianlarich Nursery

I think everyone has seen (or
heard!) me buzzing around the
village in my recently acquired
Qpod.  Thanks so much to all of you
who have encouraged, motivated
and enabled me to get this machine
which will take me to the places I
can no longer walk to.  Thanks too
to all the kind landowners for
allowing me access to their tracks.
This new freedom is better than any
medication for making me feel good!
Thank you.           Suzanne Player

Qpod



20

On Saturday 30th May 20 tractors
took part in our now annual charity
tractor run, this year raising money
for Macmillan Cancer Support.  
Once again we set off from Kinnell
by kind permission of the Dowling
family.  This years route took us
down Loch Tay side to Fearnan,
where we headed up the hill to
Fortingall, then up Glen Lyon to
Bridge of Balgie where we stopped
for lunch at the tearoom.  We were
all stunned when the owners Mike
and Jan Hay said that they were
donating the lunch for our charity at
no cost, and I have since written a
letter thanking them.  
After lunch we continued up Glen
Lyon all the way to Lubreoch Dam
where we crossed over into Glen
Lochay and back down to Kinnell in
the late afternoon for our raffle and
refreshments.  
Everyone really enjoyed their day,
even though some were slightly sun
burnt!.  
The total raised was the magnificent
sum of £645 and I would like to
take this opportunity to thank
everyone who took part and
donated towards our cause.

Donald Macaskill

Killin Show
Saturday 15th August

Breadalbane Park
Sheep and cattle judging

commences at 10am.
Display of Equestrian

Vaulting
(Gymnastics on a 

moving horse)
Sheep shearing display

Pipe Band
Fun for all the family

Show Dance from 9pm
Tickets £5

Tractor Run

After the fire three months ago the
occupants of No 6 (on the left) were
given a date of 8th July for reoccupation.
As we go to press at the end of July they
are still homeless and living in the Killin
Hotel. 

Fire update

D
onald M

acaskill



21

3 bed semi-detached
family home.
Large lounge/diner,
Kitchen with
adjacent room which
could be converted

into study/utility room, three double
bedrooms, white goods inc. 
Central Heating, Gas Fire, Double-
Glazing, Good Loft Space, Enclosed
Garden. No chain. 
Fixed Price: £125,000.00. 

For Sale

Estate Agents: Attn Fionna Bayne, 
Allen & Harris, Stirling, 

Tel:  01786 462355

Kindrochit Quadrathalon

Artemis 
Great Kindrochit

Quadrathlon
Held around Loch Tay - swim 0.8 miles,
run 15 miles over 7 Munros, kayak 7
miles and cycle 34 miles.
229 competitors started the race and 220
finished.  
Drew Blake and Pete Waugh finished
tenth (10hrs 8mins and 10hrs 13mins).  
Craig Forsyth and Ben Wallace finished
in 11hrs 42 mins.  Cameron Taylor
finished in 12hrs 29mins.  Duncan
MacKinnon finished in 12hrs 43mins. 
Well done to the local boys, what a
remarkable performance!

Jacqui M
orris

H
elen A

rnold
Jacqui M

orris

Jacqui M
orris

Jacqui M
orris

Jacqui M
orris

Jacqui M
orrisCameron Taylor and Duncan MacKinnon

Charlotte Morris     Duncan MacKinnon

Drew Blake and Pete Waugh

Pete WaughCutting the melonSpectators



22

We have Fine Arts and Crafts including original
works by Daniel Campbell and Ian Shanlin and

Wood Turning by Mike Pool.
We offer a Quality Picture Framing Service

and supply Glass.
There is a selection of affordable gifts and

Scottish Hand Crafted Jewellery, and much more.
Please come and visit Ron and Sheila and be

assured of a warm welcome.

The SS tudio

MMaaiinn SS ttrreeeett,, KK iilllliinn    TTeell.. 0011556677 882200882200

www.thestudiokillin.co.uk

Killin Golf Club
Killin Team to

Represent
Scotland! 

On July 8th Killin Golf Club hosted the
Scottish regional final of the National

Nines Open Championship.  This is the
premier competition open to all nine-
hole golf clubs within the UK,
culminating in 12 regional finals with
the winners going to Les Ormes in
Jersey for the Grand Final on 30th
September.  It originally started in
1998 with the ethos of 'commitment to
the continuous development of the
community within the 9-hole courses
of the UK, creating an opportunity for
regions to get together in a
competitive environment once a year
and producing a winning club from the
many fantastic 9-hole courses across

the country'. 
Killin Golf club was selected for the
Scottish regional final.  The day was
perfect.  Seventy five players in teams
of three set out to try to win the
coveted place in the Grand Final for

their club, the form being two rounds
of Stableford with the scores added
together.
Killin D, consisting of Richard Lewis,
Gordon Aitken and Hamish Campbell,
came home with a magnificent 108
points to take first place, with Muthill
C coming second on 99 and Gifford A
third on 97. 
Well done to our successful team for
such an achievement for themselves,
Killin Golf Club and the village.  I know
everyone will wish them the very best
of luck in Jersey.
We would like to thank the many

volunteers who gave up their time.
Special thanks to the Greens staff for
the magnificent condition of the course
- many players that have known KGC
commented that it has never been in
better shape - and to the backroom
people for organising this event, an
opportunity to show others what an
excellent Golf Club we have on our
doorstep.
See www.nationalninesgolf.com for
further information.  Membership since
1st July is at Half Price - come and
join us.                     Peter Stallard

Club Secretary

Greenkeeper retires
Allan McHenery was 65 on 30th May.
After 10 years service to Killin Golf
Club as green Keeper (he came to help
out) he is now retiring and will work
part time for the rest of the season. 
As a thank you the Golf Club gave
Allan life membership and had a
collection so that he could buy himself
some new golf equipment.  The gifts
were presented to Allan by Ladies
Captain Liz Stevens, who earlier in the
day had also been his playing partner
in the Mixed Open.

Scottish National Nines Winners with Organisers



23

BRIDGE OFBRIDGE OF LOCHALOCHAYY HOTELHOTEL
Aberfeldy Road, KILLIN  FK21 8TS

Booking is essential so call now on 01567 820272

Traditional Music
sessions 

2nd Wednesday of
every month

On a summer’s day
what could be more

relaxing than sitting out
in one of our 2 Beer
Gardens, one by the

River  Lochay, watching
the water tumbling down

Mixed Open 30th May
Handicap  MacRobert Thistle Cup
1st  R.D. Lewis and Elizabeth Ingram
(Killin) 57
2nd  D McRobbie and Susan McRobbie
(Killin) 59
Best Killin (Bill Mitchell Salver)
R.D. Lewis and Elizabeth Ingram 57
Scratch
1st  J Chisholm (Killin) and Caroline
Dunbar (Aberfeldy) 78
2nd  A Robson and F Robson (Hawick)
81 BIH
Nearest Pin
Ladies (14th)  Louise Woodburn 9'3"
Gents (17th)  J.R. Guild (Killin) 11'9"
Magic Twos
J.T Cragg and A Cragg
A Robson and F Robson (Hawick)
R.D. Lewis and Elizabeth Ingram
(Killin)                                       

Killin Ladies Open 6th June
Scratch
Silver Division  
Caroline Dunbar (Aberfeldy) 75
Bronze Division  
Laura Aitken (Killin) 84
Handicap
Silver Division
1st  Catherine Simpson (Bridge of Allan) 65
2nd  Carolyn Choudhary (Callander) 66
Bronze Division
1st  Norma Thornton (Callander) 63
2nd  Jackie Crossan (Killin) 64
Killin Cup (Best overall Handicap)
Laura Aitken (Killin) 63

Bridge of Lochay Salver (Best
Local Handicap)  
Laura Aitken (Killin) 63
Dochart Trophy 
(Best overall Scratch)  
Caroline Dunbar (Aberfeldy) 75
Nearest the Pin  
Patricia Parkhouse (Lothianburn) 10' 2"
Longest Drive - Silver  
Karen Michie (Strathtay)
Longest Drive - Bronze  
Maureen Dickson (Dumfries & Galloway)
Magic Twos
Kay Dowling (Killin)
Caroline Dunbar (Aberfeldy) CSS 67

LS

Presentation 
of 

Bowls

A set of lawn bowls, which belonged
to the late Duncan McNee, was
offered for sale at the Spring
auction run by the local Masonic
Lodge in the McLaren Hall.  The set
was purchased by Douglas Ireland
with the intention of keeping the
bowls in the village, in Duncan's
memory.
Douglas presented the set to
Donald Third, the Chairman of the
Sports Pavillion, so that the bowls
could be used by visitors on the
Killin Green.
Duncan was a very keen bowler and
it is fitting that his set of bowls
remain in Killin to give pleasure to
both members and visitors as a
tribute to Duncan's enthusiastic
years of membership Alex Stewart Donald Third and Douglas Ireland

A
lex S

tew
art



24

Agricultural & Industrial

Security & Domestic

Fencing

vannoch.fencing@btconnect.com

Mobile: 07706 021600

POST DRIVER FOR HIRE

After the success of our Family Fun
Competition last year we decided to
repeat the event this year on 21st
June.  20 teams entered for the
doubles competition this time - each
match in the Round Robin part of
the competition being played for 5
mins exactly.  It was a fabulous day
and lovely to see so many people of
different ages at the Sports Pavilion
having a relaxing time.  As well as
the tennis, we had the usual
strawberries, Pimms and Sangria.
(made from a recipe in the recent
Co-op magazine - we can
recommend it !)
The Junior competition was won by
Robbie & Julie - just narrowly
beating Emma & Lesley.  In the
seniors it was Finn and Calum who

managed to beat
the noisy Team
Melia.
I would like to
thank the Bridge of
Lochay Hotel, the
Co-op and the
Killin Hotel who
donated rolls and
drinks.  Any
money raised will
go towards buying
some new
equipment for the
club.  I would
sincerely like to
thank everyone
who worked hard in the
background (cooking on

the BBQ, serving Pimms &
strawberries, umpiring) to make this
event such a success.  We are very
lucky to have such a patient tennis
coach as Pete Waugh in Killin.
Thank you, Pete, for all your hard
work on competition day and for the
recent tennis coaching.  We have
thoroughly enjoyed our lessons but
all need more!    For more
information or to book a place on
future sessions please contact Pete
or come down to the Sports Pavilion
over the summer to make use of
these great facilities.  The kiosk will
be open from 11am-7pm every day
and you can pay for activities on an
hourly basis.  An annual family
season ticket is £50 and gives your

whole family access to the tennis,
bowling and the putting green at
any time.  If you want more
information on membership, please
contact Julie Rhys

Tel 820851

Family Fun Tennis Competition 

Tennis coaching sessions
Beginner, Intermediate and Adult

Thursday nights, 
20th August - 8th October

8 x 1 hour sessions
£30 per person

After School Sports Club
Tuesdays  

Primary pupils 5-6pm 
Secondary 6-7pm 

Offering tennis, football, hockey
rounders, bowls and table tennis

Pete 07786 558861
www.tayfitness.com



25

Falls of Dochart , Killin
Perthshire , FK21 8XE

Tel : 01567 820508

We have gifts for everyone including Radley &
Kipling handbags, Anne Leese Jewellery, Lilliput

Lane Cottages, Disney Figures, Kit Heath Jewellery,
Caithness Glass Paperweights plus many more gift

ideas.
Now also in stock Candles, Decorations and

Ornaments.

If you have the opportunity why not visit The
Present Shop in Kirkcaldy and Dundee where you

will find a vast selection of gifts.

Mention Killin News for a 10% discount in
any of our shops.

Bridge End Mill

Six teams took part in the annual
Provincial Masonic Angling
Competition hosted by the Killin Lodge
at Lochan nan Breaclaich and, despite
the weather conditions from bright
sun and little wind to thunder and
lightning and torrential rain, the day
was enjoyed by everyone.   The host
team, Iain Downie, Donald McLarty
and Johnny Chisholm won with Martin
Coburn fishing for the Callander Lodge
having the best trout.  The Bridge of
Lochay Hotel kindly provided
refreshments.              Alex Stewart

Arran Murray, aged 10, junior member
K.B.A.C. and member of Pike Alliance
of Scotland & Ireland with his
personal best pike at 21lb 7oz.  His
Dad, Donald, also a keen pike angler,
had his Best on Lure - New Rod, on
Sunday 5th July at 21lb 11 oz.

Alex Stew
art

War Memorial

The stones used to build the original War
Memorial were collected by the school
children of Killin of the time including
Mairi Hunter's father.  Over the years
many have slipped and become loose so
Roy MacGregor and Willie Dunn have
recently spent a considerable amount of
time replacing and resetting them to
restore the memorial to it original state.
Thank you Roy and Willie.                 GA

Personal Best Masonic Anglers



26



27

High Class Family Butchers & 
Deep Freeze Suppliers

15-17 EAST HIGH STREET, CRIEFF,
PH7 3AF

VAT Reg No 269028050
Telephone: 01764 652707

Mobile : 07808472395
MEAT you at the DOOR with

our Mobile Butchers Shop
We will be in the Killin area on
Tuesday & Friday afternoons

between 3 and 5.30pm
Telephone orders ready for collection

or delivery
Locally selected beef, lamb, pork,

chicken & bacon
Have you tried our homemade 

steak pies?

D. Gourlay Butchers

Apollo 11 landed on the moon’s
surface on July 21st 1969-now 40
years ago.  Most of us are familiar
with Neil Armstrong's historic words
as he stepped down on to the moon:
"That's one small step for man: one
giant leap for mankind."
By contrast, few people are aware of
the first meal eaten there.  Buzz
Aldrin had brought aboard the
spacecraft a tiny communion set
provided by his church.  Aldrin sent a
radio broadcast to earth asking
listeners to contemplate the events of
that day and to give thanks.
Then, in a radio blackout to ensure
privacy, Buzz Aldrin poured wine into
a silver chalice.  He said "I am the
vine, you are the branches.  He who
abides in Me and I in him, bears much
fruit." (John 15;5) Silently, he gave
thanks and partook of the bread and
the wine.
God is everywhere present and our
worship should reflect this reality.  In
Psalm 139 we are told that wherever
we go, God will be present for us.  "If
I ascend into heaven, you are there."
Buzz Aldrin celebrated this fact on the
moon.  Thousands of miles from
earth, he took time to commune with
the One who created, redeemed and
fellowshipped with him. 
No matter what our situation, God's
fellowship is only a prayer away.

Ladd Fagerson

Think About It

The congregation of St Fillans
Episcopal Church were invited to
Boreland, the home of Judge Angus
and Jill Stroyan, on Sunday June
14th, to honour and say farewell to
Dr Alistair and Annette Inglis who
were returning to England after 14
years as members of St Fillans.
During that time they have been
mainstays of the fellowship.  Visitors
to Killin will long remember Alistair
and Annette's welcoming smiles on
Sunday mornings and their genuine
interest in each person.
For 12 years, Alistair has been
Chairman of the Vestry and Annette
also served as Secretary.  They have

both been regular lesson readers
and Alistair has tackled countless
"behind the scenes" jobs.  Annette
has taken her turn with flower
arrangements and together they
have organised 'church cleaning'
days before special services - always
leading from the front.
The Revd Ladd Fagerson spoke of
the enormous debt of gratitude we
owe them for their encouragement
and willing involvement during these
years and the congregation gave
them a gift to help them create their
new garden in Leicestershire.   

Ladd Fagerson

Inglis Farewell



28

Nursery Provision
I refer to the May Killin Community
Council report published in the June
Killin News.  I would like to clarify
the point regarding nursery
provision for the under threes.  All
children aged three years and over
are entitled to 12.5 hours free
nursery provision funded by the
Scottish Government.  Our rural
community had also been given this
service for under three’s until a
change in the Charging Policy in
August 2008.  Working parents are
entitled to income maximisation
through various benefits such as
Working Families Tax Credits and
further information on this can be
accessed through the Council’s
Income Maximisation Team on
01786 442438.  This is a free and
confidential service.  Any families
who wish any further information
may contact the Head of Nursery,
who will be happy to help.  

Elizabeth Hancock
Head of Nursery

Nursery Boot Sale
Crianlarich Nursery Parents Group
wish to thank all the local
businesses and individuals who
supported their car boot sale in
Tyndrum on 12th July.  Many prizes
and generous donations were

handed in and help given on the day
from parents, nursery staff and
friends which was very much
appreciated.  The day was a great
success, despite the weather.  Over
£600 was raised.  This will be given
to the Nursery to buy a new
computer.  Diane Mailer

Crianlarich Nursery Parents Group

Help received
Thank you everyone who sent me
cards, flowers, food, etc. after the
bad fall I had in the garden.  Thank
you to the neighbours who have
helped so much - Rhona for finding
me and getting help, Davie, George
and John have been so kind and
John (Postie) for taking my mail,
and also Aimee for her help.
Friends and family in Dunkeld have
done so much for me.  Craig came
from Spain and David calls in every
day.  Thanks to Carole for being
with me in the Ambulance, also the
Paramedic and Ambulance staff and
a huge thank you to the nurses and
doctors for all their care. 

Jessie MacLeod
Riverside path
Killin has been for me and my
husband over more than forty years
a much-loved second home and our

L e t t e rs  L e t

Eviction
It was very heartening to experience
the response of the village to my
present predicament, facing eviction
from the house I have occupied for
30 years.  Thank you to all who
signed the petition circulated in the
village and to all those who have

Double thank you
Chrissie thanks family and friends
for gifts, cards and good wishes
received on the occasion of her 80th
Birthday.  This kindness is very
much appreciated.
Len and Chrissie also thank
everyone who so kindly sent cards
and good wishes to Len during his
stay in hospital.

greatest pleasure has been to follow
the circular route down Pier Road
along the loch side and up the edge
of the river.  Much work has recently
been done to maintain and improve
the surfaces of road and railway line
and to bridge with boards the
muddiest parts of the riverside path.
Doubtless many helpers have been
involved in the planning and
execution of the improvements.  To
all who contributed we would like to
express our sincere thanks. 

Isobel Morrison



29

t t e rs  L e t t e rs
offered me personal support.  The
situation, unfortunately, has not
been resolved and I have no idea
what the outcome will be.  

John Grant

Phone
01567 820619

for more info or to make
a booking.

Come in and try....
. great coffee from our hand roast espresso beans

. tasty light lunches, including fresh salads and
sandwiches from our new deli
. traditional Italian ice-creams

Chill out in our candlelit bistro serving
fresh and homemade dishes from 6pm

ENERFOIL MAGNUM
SH O WRO O M

WE ARE N O W AGENTS FOR W O O DWARM

W O O DBURNING STOVES, A W ORKING M O DEL IS O N

DISPLAY IN O UR SH O WRO O M AND WE HAVE A RANGE

OF DIFFERENT OPTIO NS IN STO CK OR TO ORDER

ALSO

CANDLES - VASES & FLO WERS - JEWELLERY

- THRO WS - HANDBAGS - GLASSWARE

OPENING H O URS

M O NDAY TO FRIDAY 9.00AM - 5.00PM

01887 822999
Follow the B846 for approx 4 miles from Aberfeldy, turn left
over Comrie Bridge, signposted Kenmore/Duneaves, follow
that road for 800 yds we are the first turning on the left.

human waste.
In addition to the litter they break
fences and cut down trees; they
burn fires and they use the open
countryside as their toilet. They also
respond aggressively to anyone who
dares to question their behaviour, as
I know to my own cost.
While there are many responsible
anglers who never litter the
riverbanks, we need a system to
police the activities of these people
who treat the countryside with
contempt.
The photograph shows some of the
damage and litter left behind by just
one group of angers on just one
holiday weekend.  David Paterson

Litter louts
Following a recent Bank Holiday, my
son and I removed two black bin-
bags-full of litter from a small area
near the confluence of the Dochart
and Lochay rivers.  Three days later
I returned and filled another bag
with more rubbish.  This area is
rarely visited by anyone other than
anglers as it is relatively remote
from footpaths and requires a
stream to be forded in order to
reach it. The only people that go
there are visiting anglers.  They
leave drinks bottles, cans, lots of
plastic wrappers, food waste, rotting
mackerel (used as bait), broken bits
of equipment, toilet paper and

Litter and Vandalism
It is necessary to highlight the
problem of litter and vandalism on
the shores of local Lochs and Rivers.
I spoke with a couple with a young
family who recalled coming to this
area almost twenty years ago when
there was not the same level of
blatant littering, vandalism,
chopping down trees with power
saws, and human waste lying
everywhere.  They were disgusted
with what they saw over the
weekend, and will not return.  This
is just one family, but how many
others are not coming back because
of the anti social behaviour we now
witness.
Recent negotiations to address the
litter problem have run aground, but

Two letters on this subject were
received for publication.  After
consultation with the Killin News
Committee it was felt that
publication at this time could
inflame local attitudes and that
reports issued after the resolution of
the problem would be more
appropriate.                   WA

David Paterson

Alex Stew
art



30

L e t t e rs  
if pressure is maintained then some
form of solution must be achieved.
A zero tolerance policy is great if
visitors and locals abide by it, but
the overwhelming evidence is that
they don’t. The waste and other
unmentionables are a serious hazard
and if they were dumped in the
parks in Stirling it would be cleared
at once.  We need more pressure to
get a proper solution to this
problem. Alex Stewart

Uncross your paws, Dougal!
For the 3rd year running Dougal
(Tigwell) our 13 year old springer
spaniel has supported the Killin

entrants of the quadrathlon. Every
year he stands to watch the
competitors pass by his banner and
this year has been no different. He
supported Duncan with a topical
message and woof woof greetings of
good luck as he passed by raising
money for a local boy with special
needs!
Well done to all the local and visiting
competitors. Hope to see you next
year too.
Typed for Dougal by Alex Tigwell
P.S. None of Dougal’s banners have
made the Killin News in the past, so
he is sitting with crossed paws this
year. Thank you.

11sstt  KK ii ll ll ii nn  BB rr
Summer Outing
This year we enjoyed a fabulous day
climbing and abseiling in Weem
Wood, with local activity provider,
Beyond Adventure.  Our two
instructors, Biscuit and Laura, were
perfect for our needs and tailored
the activities to suit our young
group.
We were based for the day in a
lovely wee clearing in the forest
among huge beech trees.  There
were several climbing routes on the
crags for girls to choose from so
that each of them could be
stretched.  Everyone got the chance
to abseil back down again which
seemed to be great fun.  There were
also two tyre swings for relaxing
moments and a strapline hung
between two strong trees for the
girls to walk and balance on.
Lunch was a sausage sizzle on the
BBQ!  The day was extremely hot
but we were cool in the shade of the
trees and thankful for it.
Before heading for home we enjoyed
ice creams in Aberfeldy and now we
look forward to more fun in the
woods with Biscuit and Laura. 
Look out for us in the Killin Show
parade - we will be making a big
noise this year ! (hopefully) 
Brownies is for any girl between the
ages of seven and ten.  1st Killin
Brownies meet from 3.30pm to



31

National Park
Week  19 
Proposal: Erection of 15 No. self-
catering holiday units with associated
car parking.
Location: Youth Hostel, Killin
Applicant: A & H Holdings,
Application Type: Detailed Consent
Proposal: Erection of replacement
external illuminated fascia signage and
internally illuminated projecting sign.
Location: Scottish Co-Op Killin
Applicant: Food Programme Delivery
Orchid Group,
Application Type: Advertisement
Decision: Approve with Conditions
Week  22
Proposal: Extension to dwellinghouse
Location: 3 Wester Lix Lochearnhead
Killin
Applicant: Mr & Mrs B Johnston,
Application Type: Household
Alteration/Extension
Week  24
Proposal: Erection of one and a half
storey dwellinghouse
Location: Land Adjacent to the
Steadings, Manse Road, Killin
Applicant: Mrs Pamela Farquharson,
Application Type: Detailed Consent
Proposal: Renewal of temporary
planning consent
(ref:LT/2005/0351/DET) for the
change of use of car parking for siting
of hot food snack bar
Location: McLaren Hall Car Park, Main
Street, Killin

Applicant: Mrs Catherine Graven,
Application Type: Detailed Consent
Proposal: Erection of side
conservatory
Applicant: Mr Urquart
Location: Craigbank Guest House
Application Type: Detailed Consent
Decision: Approve with Conditions
Week  25
Proposal: Proposed erection of six
dwellinghouses.
Location: Land South Of 13
Ballechroisk Killin Perthshire
Applicant: Rural Stirling Housing
Association,
Application Type: Detailed Consent

Stirling Council
8th May 2009
Proposal: Installation of 1 satellite
dish and 2 replacement yagi broadcast
antennas onto existing mast
Location: Killin Transmitting Station
Applicant: Arqiva Services Transmitting
Station
Application Type: Statutory Notification
(Masts)
Decision: Approve

Perth & Kinross Council
13th July 2009
Proposal: Erection of replacement
dwellinghouse
Location: High Creagan Killin
Applicant: Mr A Kennedy
Application Type: Full Application
Decision: Pending Consideration 

Local Planning Applications 
(see also Strathfillan by the Way)

rr oo ww nn ii eess
5.00pm every Monday
after school.   We will
re-start after the summer
holidays in Sept - just after the
Monday holiday.  

Fiona & Julie



32

21

What kind of place would you like
Killin to be in the future?
The Stirling Local Development Plan
(expected to be ready in 2012) and
Local Housing Strategy (due 2010)
are now underway and will play a key
role in shaping your surroundings
and quality of life, and those of
future generations.   Stirling Council
is the Housing authority for the
whole area, but obviously Killin
village is within the National Park for
Planning purposes.
Why are these two projects so
important?
Development decisions can be
irreversible and can have a real
impact on the lives of local people
and communities.  So it’s really
important that everyone has an
opportunity to contribute.  The Local
Development Plan will guide what
development can take place, and
where, for the next 20 years.  It will
deal with a whole range of land use
issues including new housing,
shopping, business, industry,
transport, recreation, built and
natural heritage, right across the
Stirling area. 
The Local Development Plan will
cover the areas north and east of
Killin outwith the Park – Glen Lochay,
south Loch Tay and Ardeonaig.
Are there planning, land use and

development issues in these areas?
Are there any development ideas that
the Killin community supports but for
which there are no sites in the
village/Park area – and could they
perhaps be accommodated further
out?
Please use the contacts below to let
the Council know.
What about the Local Housing
Strategy?
The supply and quality of housing is
vital to the economic success of
Stirling, the ability of people on low
incomes to put a roof over their
head, and the long-term
sustainability of the area.  The Local
Housing Strategy will look at the
extent and type of housing need and
demand and will set out Stirling
Council’s vision – local people’s vision
- for the future of all types of
housing.
How do I get involved?
We want to involve as many people
and groups as possible in preparing
these documents and will be setting
up training, workshops and public
exhibitions over the coming months
and onwards into 2010.  The
Community Council will soon be
provided with a questionnaire that
they can use to get local feedback on
local planning and housing issues in
this area.  The questionnaire can also

The Stirling Local Development Plan
be competed online at the website
below.  These two huge projects are
about our future - and that of
generations to come - so make sure
you have your say.  Please get
involved – and make a difference!
Find out more 
Local Development Plan 

Claire Milne
01786 442522

lhs@stirling.gov.uk
www.stirling.gov.uk/localdevplan

Local Housing Strategy 
Margaret Turner

01786 443093 
lhs@stirling.gov.uk 

www.stirling.gov.uk/housing

Window Cleaning

Simon Raw
Licensed

Commercial
&

Residential
Window
Cleaner

Killin  0782 464 2344
simon@raw1.wanadoo.co.uk



33

BLBL DecoratorsDecorators
ALL ASPECTS OF PAINTING 

AND DECORATING

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL

PRIVATE AND COMMERCIAL

PAPER HANGING 

AND SPECIALISED WALL FINISHES

MACHINE AMES TAPING

CORNICE AND COVING WORK

SPRAYING OF EXTERNAL WALLS 

WITH PIOLITE EXTERIOR SYSTEMS

ALL HIGH OR AWKWARD PAINTING CATERED
FOR USING CHERRY-PICKER OR ALUMINIUM

SCAFFOLD

POWER WASHING AND MOSS REMOVAL ON
BUILDINGS, CONSERVATORIES AND ROOFS

RHONES AND GUTTERS CLEANED AND
EMPTIED.

NO JOB TOO BIG OR SMALL

TELEPHONE BOBBY IN KILLIN 
01567 820854

MOBILE 07887 643831

CENTRAL SCOTLAND RAPE CRISIS
& SEXUAL ABUSE CENTRE

We exist to provide a free and confidential service of emotional support and
practical information on legal and medical issues to survivors who have 
experienced Rape, Sexual Assault or Child Sexual Abuse, throughout Central
Scotland.  Our telephone helpline is staffed by trained volunteers and offers
long or short-term support by e-mail, letter, telephone or face-to-face 
counselling.  We also deliver training, talks and presentations on all aspects of 
sexual violation, to professionals and other interested bodies.

Telephone Helpline 01786 471771
Tues/Weds 11am - 1pm Thursday 7 - 9 pm  Sunday 1 - 3 pm or write
to P.O. Box 48, Stirling FK8 1YG or to P.O. Box 28, Falkirk, FK1 1AA
Email - csrcc@ic24.net
Web site - www.rapecrisiscentralscotland.co.uk

For embroidered:- sweatshirts 
polo shirts 

rugby shirts, bags, aprons etc
Club badges or your own design

No minimum quantity

Contact Maggie Hibbert
01567 820422

Email: Lilacstitches@aol.com

Grants
Laundry

Main Street Killin
Tel:(01567) 820235 &

820744
Here for ALL your
Laundry Needs.
Laundry  Hours :
Monday to Friday            

9am to 5am
Saturday 9am till 12 noon

If you're looking to
get out in the
countryside, there's
no better way to
enjoy the scenery
than on a bike.  A
new cycling booklet
from Loch Lomond &
The Trossachs
National Park
Authority is now
available and
includes all the
cycling routes
around the National
Park and suggests a
number of days out

from mountain biking to gentle
family bike rides. 
Loch Lomond & The Trossachs
National Park covers 720 square
miles with National Cycle Route 7
running from Balloch to Killin.  The
route offers some of the most
stunning scenery in Scotland,
passing peaceful lochs, picturesque
villages and magical glens. 
Queen Elizabeth and Argyll Forest
Parks also offer a huge selection of
both long and short cycle routes
with spectacular views and
opportunities to watch the local
wildlife, including ospreys, roe deer,
red squirrels and pine martens. 
The guide offers advice about where
to hire bikes if you don't already
have one.  Most of the bike hire
companies are within easy reach of
a bus, coach or train service and
many offer baby seats, children's
bikes and trailers helping to make it
an action-packed day out for all the
family. 
Choose from over 17 routes
including the West Loch Lomond
Cycle Path, Loch Eck Shore Trail,
Glenbranter Forest Route, Ardgarten
Peninsula Circuit, Killin Green Route,
Aberfoyle to Lochan Spling, Three
Lochs Forest Route, Stronachlachar
to Trossachs Pier and Kinlochard
Forest Route. 
The guide is available from all
Tourist Information Centres and
National Park offices or download a
copy from 
www.lochlomond-trossachs.org

New Cycling Guide For Loch Lomond & The Trossachs National Park



34

24/7 CARS
CRIANLARICH / TYNDRUM TAXIS AND MINI BUS HIRE

For information and or bookings 
please contact Ian or Caroline on :-

TELE / FAX 01838 300307
info@247taxis.co.uk

www.247taxis.co.uk

experienced teacher
just moved to the

area has a few
spaces so phone

now.

Beginners welcome

tel: 01567 820141
/ 0776 6566935

VViolin & Pianoiolin & Piano
LessonsLessons

Summer has come and with it a
return to the perennial problem of
litter.  Over the last couple of years
the Park Authority has poured
considerable resources into tackling
the problem with very little
noticeable difference being achieved.
Indeed in some areas the problem
seems to have got worse.  Why?
Quite simply as the Park Authority
did more, the Councils started to
withdraw.  To add insult to injury we
found ourselves paying the landfill
tax for the rubbish we were
collecting.  In the present economic
climate and with tighter budgets
looming for a number of years
serious discussions are now ongoing
to shift the burden back to those
with the statutory responsibility for
litter collection, the local Councils.
The Park Authority fully recognises
that the Park is so designated
because of its special qualities and
consequently seeks to ensure that
extra effort is made to protect it.
With that in mind we have and will
continue to give help to the councils
to tackle the litter problem. What we
can't do is allow them to withdraw
from their statutory duty.
The Rangers are spending more
time during the tourist season in
meeting and greeting our visitors
and in so doing are, where
appropriate, getting over the

message that the Park is a special
place and needs to be respected as
such.  Schools, both inside and
outside the Park, are being visited
as part of a long term strategy to
get people to better understand the
destructive nature of litter, not only
in its effect on the scenery, but also
the harm to wildlife.  We are finding
that children are less likely to be the
litterbugs and with that
encouragement we are trying to
ensure that they don't slip into the
errant ways of their elders.

The other major problem heightened
during the visitor season is that of
Public Conveniences.  Strangely
there is no statutory obligation for
any agency to provide toilets.  The
Park Authority is investigating how
facilities can be provided at tourist
hot spots outside villages.  One
problem we encountered was that
there was some difficulty in
obtaining a Building Warrant for a
composting toilet.  Thankfully that
problem was overcome so the work
continues to see if we can find a
solution within our resources.

Owen Mckee
Lochearnhead

01567 830214  
owen@thevillageshop.fsbusiness.co.uk

Where is the Magic Wand? Stirling & District
Association for
Mental Health

Angie the Rural Access Worker has
been in post at SDAMH for over 5
years now.  The Rural Access
Service is funded through Stirling
Council.  Angie covers any area
within Stirling District which is
outwith a 10 mile radius of Stirling
Town Centre, from as far afield as
Tyndrum to Strathblane.  She enjoys
driving and is currently working with
16 clients in various communities.
The support provided for clients is
extremely varied, as people are
individuals, so have very differing
needs.  Support can be: practical -
assisting with budgeting, housework
or shopping: emotional -  providing
a listening ear or an opportunity to
offload any concerns: or social -
assisting access to further education
opportunities, volunteering
opportunities or attending locally run
events within the client’s own
community.  This list is by no means
exhaustive.  If you think you may
benefit from some support from the
Rural Access Service please contact:   

SDAMH 
Tel 01786 451203



35

Stitt Brothers
Building

Contractors
Painters and
Decorators

Established 1952

Station Road,
Killin, FK21 8UH

Telephone: (01567) 820344
Fax: (01567) 820944 

Celeb r a t io ns

Three generations celebrate: Sandy Graham with son David and grandsons Scott and Lee,
celebrating Lee's 18th birthday. L-R  Lee, David, Sandy and Scott 

Peter Campbell graduated from Stirling
University on 25th June with a Bachelor of
Science with Honours (2:1) in Computer
Science.

Isla Chisholm born 28 May 2009 to proud
parents Rory and Jayne, with big sister Erin
and big brother Sam.   A big thank you to
everyone for all your very kind gifts and
cards.  Jayne Kerr

Skye Reid, 2nd daughter for Myrica &
Alastair, sister for Freya, born 28th June
at Stirling Royal Infirmary weighing in at
7lbs 11oz.

Emily Beattie born 9th January. Daddy Gary
Beattie and Mummy Moira-Anne Treanor.

Diamond Wedding : Martin and Betty
MacLean married in Glasgow in 1949 and
moved to Killin where they have lived in
Ballechroisk all their married life.  They went
on to have 3 children, 7 grand children and
7 great grand children.
All the family send their very best wishes to
much loved parents, grand parents and
great grand parents.  Judith MacLean

Claire McCarron, former pupil of McLaren
High School, Callander, graduated from
Stirling University on 25th June, with a 1st
class Honours Degree in Law.  Well done,
Claire.



36

CALL ‘ Isobel ‘ TODAY ON
0774 852 1151

Annual Servicing
Winter
Servicing
Repairs -
Maintenance
Outboard and Inboard
Engines
Petrol or Diesel

25 years trade experience

Mobile service available

Norman Brett
01567 829464

mob 07810 698974
sailthomasina@msn.com

Killin Outboard
Motor Services

JASON CAMPBELL
Monemore Killin 

PLUMBING REPAIRS
NEW INSTALLATIONS

TILING

Tel : 01567 820413
Mobile : 07810 600636

Free Estimates

jasoncampbell@tiscali.co.uk

On 29th June a meeting was held in
Killin by Forth Valley Health Board, the
Scottish Ambulance Service and Stirling
Council with representatives of local
Community Councils, Development
Trusts, medical teams and police  
to respond to concerns and questions
about access to health services.
The first half of the meeting was a
presentation from FVHS about a new
scheme to be brought in for Stirling
Social Workers and NHS visitors to
communicate on cases to avoid
duplication of visits.  (This might be
thought to be just commonsense).
Some of the questions given to the
panel beforehand were then addressed
and others came from the floor.  Most of
the concerns expressed many times
before were brought up again and it
was soon evident and put to the panel
that little, if anything, had been done to
address these in spite of so-called
'consultations' with rural areas.  
* There is to be no helipad at the new  

hospital so helicopters will go directly 
to Glasgow.   

* There is no confidence that parking at 
the new hospital will be adequate.   

* Access slip roads from the motorway 
to the new hospital - an apparent 
afterthought - were still awaiting 
planning permission.   

Callander representatives, as well as
those from rural areas, were concerned
about 'their' ambulance (which is also
the Killin ambulance) frequently being
sent elsewhere and not available locally.  

There is now only one doctor on duty at
SRI for out of hours work instead of
two, which means that this doctor is
therefore  likely to be more reluctant to
leave the hospital unmanned by going
out to an emergency call any distance
away.
Getting to hospitals for appointments
brought the only laugh of the evening
when a panel member stated firmly that
it was wrong to say there was no public
transport from Crianlarich to Stirling in
school holidays - the journey was
possible via Glasgow!  (Well, yes - it
takes three hours - and what about
getting back?)
It was decided that the various councils
would send a joint letter to the Scottish
Health Secretary voicing local concerns,
in particular about the lack of helipad at
Larbert.
What, oddly, was not mentioned at the
meeting was the Scottish Ambulance
Public Survey with a deadline of 14th
August (see below).  Please take the
opportunity to make your comments.

MM
Scottish Ambulance

Service Strategy
The Scottish Ambulance Service is
embarking on a major consultation,
which will influence our strategy and
vision for the future direction of the
Service.  We would like to invite you
to take part.
'Scottish Ambulance Service: Our Future
Strategy', discusses four key areas for

development:
* How we can improve access for 

patients to the right help in an
emergency

* Improving delivery of healthcare in
remote and rural communities

* How we can best take forward an 
integrated transport service

* How we can enhance the care we 
provide

Discussion documents are available at
www.scottishambulance.com/futurestrategy
If you experience difficulties accessing
the pdf files or would like us to send
you copies of the documents, then
contact us at sas.strategy@nhs.net or
the address below.
Your contribution can be made through
the following routes:
Website:
www.scottishambulance.com/futurestrategy
Email:  sas.strategy@nhs.net
In writing:  Future Strategy Project,
Scottish Ambulance Service, National
Headquarters, Tipperlinn Road,
Edinburgh EH10 5UU
We would also welcome the opportunity
to discuss some of the issues with you
and your colleagues in person.  If you
would like discuss the possibility of
hosting a short presentation and
discussion, facilitated by us, then please
contact us at sas.strategy@nhs.net
This phase of the consultation will close
on Friday 14 August and a report of
findings will be available after that date.
We would like to thank you in advance
for taking the time to consider these
issues and look forward to working with
you to develop our service in the future.

Health ‘n’ Safety

K illin KK utz
H air bby PPamela

L adies stylist 
and gentleman’s barber.

C reative styling
L ’O real colour specialist

F ree consultation

M ain SS treet, KK illin

T el: 8820920



37

MacKinnon MacKinnon 
ServicesServices

Local Handyman available for
HOUSE RENOVATIONS

(experience with bathrooms kitchens etc )
TREE WORK

( No tree too big )
GENERAL WORK

( help moving house etc )
SKILLED LABOURER

( to assist on building works )
LANDSCAPING

Contact DUNCAN on
0782 6227 487

Coop e r  CCo t t a ges

O f fe rs f u l l  o r  p a r t
m a n a ge m e n t  o f  y o u r

hol i d a y  ho m e(s)
P a c k a ges t o su i t

i n d i v i d u a l  n ee ds
TT eell:: 01877 384331  

MM oobb ii ll ee:: 07879 853139

Plastering

Callander Plastering Services
Free Estimates

01877 330421  Mobile 07895 473642

All Plasterwork
Artex Removal      Coving

Wall & Floor Tiling
No Job too small
Free Estimates

Mobile LibraryMobile Library
Tyndrum/Crianlarich

Fortnightly Fridays 
Aug 21, Sept 4,18, Oct 2

Tyndrum
Station Road 10.50 – 11.10  

Clifton 11.15 – 11.40  
Mansefield  11.45 – 12.00 

Crianlarich
Willow Square 
12.05 – 12.35  

Police Station & School 
1.40 – 2.30  

Benmore 2.35 – 2.55  
Suie Lodge 3.05 – 3.25

Glen Lochay/Ardeonaig 
Fortnightly Mondays 

Aug 17, 31, Sept 14, 28
Glenlochay 10.50 – 12.30  

Ardeonaig 2.00 – 2.45

Doors Open Days
Doors Open Days give you free
access to hundreds of fascinating
buildings across Scotland. Every
weekend in September you can
explore places that are normally
closed to the public and others that
would normally charge an entrance
fee. 
On the 19th and 20th September
2009 Loch Lomond & The Trossachs
National Park Authority is for the
first time a co-ordinator for Doors
Open Days and is concentrating its
programme in Breadalbane.  Below
is a list of some of the venues
participating:

Crianlarich Station cafe - 
display of railway photographs. 
Breadalbane Folklore Centre, Killin -
free entry on 19th 10.00-12.00 and
20th 14.00-16.00 
St. Fillan's Episcopal Church, Killin -
19th and 20th 12.00-14.00
NTS Moirlanich Longhouse, Killin -
free entry on 19th 14.00-16.00 and
20th 14.00-17.00
Masonic Lodge 
Breadalbane St. Fillans, Killin -
19th 10.00-12.00 and 20th 12.00-
14.00
NTS meeting room, Lynedoch, Killin
19th and 20th 11.00-15.00. Killin 
Heritage Society local/family history
display including model of Killin
Station and railway information.
Briar Cottage, Lochearnhead -
restored cruck frame longhouse.
Lounge open 19th and 20th 12.00-
16.00.
St. Angus's Episcopal Church,
Lochearnhead - 19th and 20th
10.00-17.00 
Leckine Burial Ground,
Earnknowe, Lochearnhead 19th and
20th 
Dun Lubnaig Broch, Strathyre -
19th and 20th 10.00-16.00

Other events taking place:
19th at 14.00 - Guided walk to
Kirkton Priory and St. Fillan's Pool,
Strathfillan, with Dr. John Holland.

19th at 13.30 - Guided walk to the
MacNab burial ground, Innis
Bhuidhe, Killin, with James MacNab
of MacNab. 

20th 11.00-16.00 - Strathfillan Gold
(Booking required)

19th - The  Forestry Commission will
be running tours at 10.00;12.00;
14.00 and 16.00  from David
Marshall Lodge, Aberfoyle, to the
Aberfoyle Slate Quarries. Booking is
essential. 

On 6th September, the LL&TNP
Authority will be opening their
headquarters at Carrochan, Balloch,
13.00-16.00.
An information leaflet will be
available in August giving full details
of all the participating venues, their
opening times and booking details.
Full information will also be available
on www.doorsopendays.org.uk

Gillean Ford

All Types of Electrical Installation
Intruder & Fire Detection Systems

Pennycross, Manse Rd.
Killin, Perthshire

Telephone: (01567) 820374 
Fax: (01567) 820782



38

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14 15

16 17 18 19

20

21

22

23

24

Across
4  Celestial spectrum (7)
8  Say every direction forever (6)
9  Home run (4,3)
10 Coin with hesitation for nucleus (6)
11 Initially, dust or clean the oven range for medico (6)
12 Remove k from pluck-able to deserve blame (8)
18 Coil silk to form a greasy film on the surface of

water (3,5)
20 Popular tree for bats? (6)
21 50 react oddly to red liquid (6)
22 Type of barometer (7)
23 Concerning calf food?-no-expose (6)
24 The art of selling small wares (7)

Down
1  C one shaped pile of hay (7)
2  Crooked dealings in autumns wind lead to winters cold (7)
3  Happy? Jungle predator (6)
5  Steak tartar? Simply a shabby contract (1,3,4)
6  Not frozen-only an informative message (6)
7  Master of repartee in Mungo rat or Minnie mouse (6)

lution 110
Across 1 eastenders 8 express 9 set up 10 sore 11 bros
12 oar 14,18 & 4 down recipe for diaster 15 despot  
20 spin 21 mere 23 wound 24 art deco 25 whisky bond
Down 1 empiric 2 stet 3 ensure 4 see 14 across  5 ratio
6 hens are fowl 7 spare the rod 13 episodes 16 pretend
17 binary 19 rough 22 otto

13 Poet used to colour gravy (8)
14 The writings of Anne Frank (7)
15 Let stick lose 100, become confused and end up as a toy (7)
16 Title given to one booked for matrimony (6)
17 Remove the last letter from an American state and gain a ruddy

complexion (6)
19 Slave had right, curiously, to produce a small silver tray (6)

Crossword by Scorpio

A Tribute to Our Frances!
The Falls of Dochart Retirement
Home has to adhere to strict
regulations with regard to training
development.  We have to have at
least 50% of care staff in the
establishment trained to at least
SVQ (Scottish Vocational
Qualification) at level 2 as specified
by the Care Commission.  The staff
have all been active learners and
worked very hard to achieve these
standards and we have now
surpassed the level with 60% at
present SVQ 2 and above, which is a
great credit to all staff who have
achieved these qualifications.

Falls of Dochart Retirement Home
One staff member,
however, before
starting out on her
SVQ journey felt
that she couldn't
manage it due to
age and lack of
confidence.  This
person, Frances
Smith, has now
not only passed
SVQ 2 with flying
colours but is now
on to level 3,
producing excellent
work with great
confidence and

work ethos.  Her work and journey
through her training has been
recognised by all at the Home and
also by Perth College, our training
providers.  They put Frances' name
forward for an Outstanding
Achievement Award and, out of the
whole of Perthshire, she was
picked to receive the award.  All
credit to Frances, who is now a
senior carer and actively helping to
show junior members how it's
done!
Frances, her husband Gordon and I
had a lovely day out at Perth Race
Course where Frances received her
award and we celebrated her

Cameron Frost and Alistair Donald
presenting a cheque for £500 to
Jenny Martin and Mandy Hay for the
Falls of Dochart Retirement Home
from Scottish Hydro Electric.  The
award is given annually by Scottish
& Southern Energy to electricity
generating companies with an
excellent safety record who then
pass it on to charities of their
choice. The Home was delighted to
be selected by Scottish Hydro for
the third time as one of these
charities.

achievement with a lovely Chinese
meal to finish off the day.  Well
done, Frances.  We are all very
proud of you.  

Mandy Hay

Scottish Hydro Electric Award



August
9    Clanscape Breadalbane Park 12 noon
2 Ilustrated talk National Trust for Scotland, Lyndoch, “Jacobite Woodlands” 8pm
13  AGM Killin Drama Club, Church Hall 7.30pm
14  Produce Show viewing after judging at 6pm  McLaren Hall
15  Killin Agricultural Show Breadalbane Park
16  Strathtay Ramblers Walk Comrie to St Fillans, meet car park by Girvans Aberfeldy 9.30am Tel 01887 820095
26  Illustrated talk National trust for Scotland, Lyndoch, “Enjoying Mountain Plants” 8pm
29  Strathtay Ramblers Walk Glen Nevis to Corrour Station, meet car park by Girvans Aberfeldy 7am  Tel 07834 787445 
September
5-13 Perthshire Open Studios (various venues in Killin, Crianlarich and Tyndrum)
6   Pipe Band in Killin
8   Killin Community Council meeting 7.30pm School
19,20 Doors Open weekend (see article page 37)
29  Talk by Squadron Leader John Gilbert on Low Flying Aircraft Crianlarich Hall 7pm

39

Ads Index

Bowls
Mondays and Fridays
2.15pm Bowling Green

Internet Cafe
Killin Library
Thursdays 10am - 4pm

Tennis Coaching 
Tennis Courts
Thursdays evenings
Beginners, Intermediate and
Adults 
starting 20th August 
Tel 07786 558861

Tiddlers and Toddlers
Thursdays  10am - 12 noon
Church Hall starting
September

Internet Cafe
Tuesdays & Fridays  
11am - 4pm
Tyndrum Village Hall 

WW hh aa tt ’’ss OO nn  ii nn  KK ii ll ll ii nn  aa nn dd  DD iisstt rr ii cc tt

Which bin 
which week?
Week beginning
10 Aug  Brown
17 Aug  Grey/Green

24 Aug Brown
31 Aug  Grey/Green
7 Sept Brown
14 Sept Grey Green
21 Sept  Brown
28 Sept Grey |Green
5 Oct Brown

ERIC McALLISTER
CARPET FITTER

“Tredaire”
Tel:  Killin 01567 820 359

SPECIALISTS ON ALL
FLOOR COVERINGS

Supplier of
Carpets and Vinyls

24/7 Cars 34 
A & B Services 20
Aberfeldy Ironmongers 25
Aberfeldy Opticians 11
Ally Baird Ltd. 12
Anderson Dentistry 28
Andrew Anderson & Sons 27
Back Pain Clinic 16
BL Decorators 33
Bridge End Mill 25
Bridge of Lochay Hotel 23
Callander Plastering Service 37
Campbell, Jason 36
Capercaillie 17 
Care Dental 15
Central Scotland Rape Crisis 33
Clan Building & Landscaping 24
Coach House Hotel 11
Cooper Cottages 37
Crianlarich Store 8
Cruachan Restaurant 7
Dewar's World of Whisky 40
Douglas McRobbie Electrical 37
Eco Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning 21
Enerfoil Magnum Showroom 29
Fabric Studio, The 9
Forster Electrical 9
Fraser, A.C. 4
GA Services 8
Gatehouse Nurseries 8
Gauld, Maureen 2
Gaulds Funeral Directors 24
Gourlay, D. Butchers 27
Grant and Welsh 34
Grant, Charles 2
Grants Laundry 33
Green Welly Stop 10
Hairdressing at Home 5
Heart to Heart 16
Home Hairstyling 3
House for Sale 21
infinityblu Dental 22
Jasmine Beauty 21

John Morris Safety 12
Killin Hotel 31
Killin Kutz 36
Killin Library 9
Killin Outboard Motor Services 36
Leskine Farm Kennels 12
Lilac Stitches 33
Lix Toll Garage 26
Loch Tay Pottery 37
MacFarlane Gray 7
MacKinnon Services 37
Macleod, Donnnie 13
Mains of Taymouth Stables 34
Mcallister, Eric 39
McBean, Marieke 5
Mckenzie Strickland 32
Murphy, Tom 3
News First 2
Old Flax Mill 13
Old Smiddy 29
PFK Performance Centre 6
Physiotherapist 8
Piper & Ceilidh Band 18
Post Office 4
Real Food Café 30
Red Driving School 36
Reed Construction 12 
Rob Roy Homes 5
RTA Plant Hire 33
Rural Stirling Housing 18
SEPA 15
Shutters Restaurant 14
STEP 16
Stitt Bros 35
Studio The 22
Sue Hoare's Personal Care 5
Tay Fitness 24
Town & Country Catering 16
Trust Housing Association 19
Vannoch fencing 24
Violin Lessons 34
Window Cleaning 32
Your Computer Manager 14




